
• Numerics •
5-Cap Rating system, 163
401(k) plan, 149–150, 157, 171, 187
403(b) plan, 149–150
529 plan, 163, 193

• A •
accidental death insurance, 278
Accredited Investment Fiduciary (AIF), 204
action plan, dream/goal realization, 59–65, 67
actual-cash-value coverage, 241
adjustable-rate mortgage (ARM), 

122–123, 126–127
adjusted gross income (AGI), 107–109, 191
Advantage Plan (Medicare), 222–223
advisor. See fi nancial advisor
Affordable Care Act, 219
age, automobile insurance factor, 249
agent, insurance, 217
aggressive asset allocation, 181–182
AGI (adjusted gross income), 107–109, 191
AIF (Accredited Investment Fiduciary), 204
alimony, 42, 47
allowable deductions, 108–110
allowance, children, 103–106
Allstate insurance agent, 217
Ally Bank website, 264
A. M. Best ratings website, 216, 240
American Family fi nancial advisor, 200
Ameriprise fi nancial advisor, 200
anchoring bias, 9
anniversary expense, 44, 47
annual expense ratio, 274
annual premium, automobile insurance, 251
annual report, portfolio, 183
antivirus software, 260
application, mortgage, 132
ARM (adjustable-rate mortgage), 

122–123, 126–127
ART (annual renewable term), 233–234
assets

allocation, risk assessment, 181–182
class, 184
current asset allocation, 182–184

estate planning, 169
gross estate calculation, 166
preapproval/prequalifi cation letter, 132

assisted-living facility, 224
athletic club membership scheme, 273
attachment, e-mail, 259
attitudes about money, 10–12
auto fi le, 22
automatic escrow savings plan, 188–190
automatic money management, 269
automatic monthly payment, 264
automatic payroll deduction, 88–89
automatic savings withdrawal, 188–190
automobile insurance

age factor, 249
annual premium, 251
auto safety rating, 251
automatic escrow savings plan, 189–190
bodily injury coverage, 247
car type factor, 249
claims history, 249
collision coverage, 247
commuting distance factor, 249
comprehensive coverage, 247
credit history factor, 249
credit score, 251
customer loyalty, 250
deductible and limit, 247, 251
defensive driving, practicing, 251
driver safety course, 251
driving record factor, 249
expense tracking, 47
insurance license, 203
key features, 248
liability coverage, 248
marital status factor, 249
medical payment, 247
multiple driver risk, 251
multiple-policy discount, 250
personal injury protection, 247
place of residence factor, 249
property damage liability coverage, 247
required monthly expense, 42
retirement budget, 140, 142
saving money on, 250–251

Index

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   28135_9781118106259-bindex.indd   281 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

CO
PYRIG

HTED
 M

ATERIA
L

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



282 Personal Finance Workbook For Dummies, 2nd Edition 

automobile insurance (continued)

seat belt use, 251
shopping strategy, 249–250
small claims, avoiding, 251
speed limit, 251
state-by-state regulation, 258
uninsured/underinsured motorist liability 

coverage, 247
automobile loan

budget management, 264
desired monthly expense, 44
housing cost calculation, 121
required monthly expense, 42
retirement budget, 140, 142

automobile maintenance
automatic escrow savings plan, 189–190
desired monthly expense, 44
expense tracking, 46
required monthly expense, 42
retirement budget, 140, 143

AVG antivirus software, 260

• B •
baby-sitter expense, 42, 44, 47
back-end ratio, 72–73
bank account

fi le, 22
tax organization fi le, 113

bank investment statement, 23
Bankrate website, 123
bankruptcy, 30
behavioral fi nance, 8, 83–85
benefi ciary designation, 169, 171
benefi ts, employee handbook, 23
big-ticket purchases, 117–119. See also home 

ownership
bill paying, online, 267–268
birthday gift/party, 44, 47
biweekly mortgage, 128
bodily injury coverage, 247
bonds, 163
bonus, 200
book/reading expense, 44, 47, 141, 143
brand-name item, 93
break-even point, 126–127
broker

full-cost brokerage advice, 272
health insurance, 220

brokerage account
cash reserve evaluation, 178
investments fi le storage, 23

online brokerage fi rm, 191
tax organization fi le, 113

Bucci, Steve
Credit Management Kit For Dummies, 275

budget management. See also cash reserve; 
savings

automatic monthly payments, 264
automobile purchase plan, 264
community resource use, 266
dining out, 265
discretionary expenditures, 265
do-it-yourself (DIY), 266
domestic help, 266
employer matching contribution, 263
entertainment, 266
food, 265
gardening, 265
goal-specifi c fund, 264
portfolio building, 264
retirement plan, 140–143
Roth IRA contribution, 263
shopping list, 265
unnecessary expenses, 265
unused items, selling, 265

business expenses, 47
business loan, 47

• C •
cable TV expense, 43, 47, 140, 142, 265
camp expense, 44, 47
canceled check, 113
captive agent, 217
car type, automobile insurance factor, 249
caregivers. See parents/caregivers
cash fl ow

desired expenses (wants), 43–45
expense tracking, 45–50
net income, 36
required expenses (needs), 41–43
shortfalls, avoiding, 45
spendable income calculation, 35–40

cash on hand, 178
cash reserve. See also budget management; 

savings
emergency plan, 177–179
needs/options evaluation, 177–179
net worth assets, 30

Caverly, N. Brian
Estate Planning For Dummies, 165

CDFA (Certifi ed Divorce Financial Analyst), 204

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   28235_9781118106259-bindex.indd   282 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



283 Index

cellphone expense, 43, 47, 265
certifi cate of deposit, 178
Certifi ed Investment Management Analyst 

(CIMA), 204
Certifi ed Public Accountant (CPA), 204
Certifi ed Public Accountant/Personal Financial 

Specialist (CPA/PFS), 203
CEU (continuing education unit), 23
CFA (Chartered Financial Analyst), 204
CFP (Certifi ed Financial Planner), 203
charitable donations

children involvement in, 104
desired monthly expense, 44
expense tracking, 48
itemized deduction, 111
retirement budget, 141, 143
tax deduction, 109–110

Chartered Financial Analyst (CFA), 204
Chartered Financial Consultant (ChFC), 203
Chartered Life Underwriter (CLU), 204
checks

canceled, 113
privacy protection, 254

checking account
automatic savings withdrawal, 188–190
cash reserve evaluation, 178
monthly service fee, 265
privacy protection, 254

ChFC (Chartered Financial Consultant), 203
child care expenses, 42, 44, 141, 143
child support, 42, 47
children

allowance, 103–106
earning their own money, 102
entertainment spending plan, 96
fi nancial discussion with, 102
fi nancial planning involvement, 97–106
guardian of, 169–170
health insurance, 220
money discussion initiation, 17–19
money-wise education techniques, 101–106

CIMA (Certifi ed Investment Management 
Analyst), 204

claims history, 216, 249
closing costs, 135
clothing expense, 42, 44, 46, 141, 143
CLU (Chartered Life Underwriter), 204
club membership expense, 44, 47, 141, 143
clutter, 270
COBRA health insurance, 220–221
College Board website, 153, 158–159

college fi nancial plan
borrowing options, 156–158
community college, 152
distant learning program, 152
Education Savings Account (ESA), 162
education savings vehicle, 162–163
expected family contribution (EFC), 158–159
Federal Plus loan, 157
fi nancial aid, 158–159
529 plan, 163
401(k) plan, 157
Free Application for Federal Student Aid 

(FAFSA), 158
grants, 158
higher education benefi ts, 151–153
home equity line of credit, 157
Parent Loan for Undergraduate Students 

(PLUS), 157
paying as you go, 155–156
payment expectation, 159–161
Perkins loan, 159
private college or university, 152
promissory note, 160–161
saving in advance, 153–155
Scottrade fund company, 162
Series EE savings bond, 163
Series I savings bond, 163
signature loan, 157
state university, 152
Subsidized Stafford loan, 159
T. Rowe Price fund company, 162
unsecured load, 157
Unsubsidized Stafford loan, 159
vocational or technical school, 152
work-study program, 157

college savings
desired monthly expense, 43
investment options and strategy, 193
retirement budget, 141, 143

collision coverage, 247
commission-only fi nancial advisor, 200
commission-and-fee-based fi nancial advisor, 200
community college, 152
community resources, budget management, 266
commuting distance, automobile insurance 

factor, 249
Comodo AntiSpam website, 260
comprehensive coverage, automobile 

insurance, 247
concert expense, 44
confl ict of interest, fi nancial advisor, 207

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   28335_9781118106259-bindex.indd   283 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



284 Personal Finance Workbook For Dummies, 2nd Edition 

conservative asset allocation, 181–182
consolidation, investment, 268
consumer debt. See also debt

back-end ratio, 72–73
credit card statement, 74
credit determination, 71–73
credit solicitation, avoiding, 80–81
current debt assessment, 74–77
elimination planning, 78–80
front-end ratio, 72–73

Consumer Reports website, 251
contacts document, 268
continuing education unit (CEU), 23
contracts fi le, 22
co-ownership, 112
coupon clipping, 101
CPA (Certifi ed Public Accountant), 204
CPA/PFS (Certifi ed Public Accountant/Personal 

Financial Specialist), 203
Craigslist website, 265, 270
credit

current debt assessment, 74–76
debt determination, 71–73
preapproval/prequalifi cation letter, 132
solicitation, avoiding, 80–81
utilization rate, 76

credit bureaus, 256
credit cards

cash advance, 178
debt, 42, 121
expense tracking, 48
fi le, 22
interest rate, 74
late payment fee, 74
monthly statement review, 74
payment due date, 74
privacy protection, 258
statement closing date, 74
tax organization fi le, 113

credit history
automobile insurance factor, 249
fi le, 22

credit life insurance, 278
credit line, 76–77
Credit Management Kit For Dummies (Bucci), 275
credit report

agencies, 30–31
credit history fi le storage, 22
Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), 33
inaccuracy correction, 33–34
monitoring, 30–33, 255
obtaining copy of, 75

privacy protection, 255
request for copy, 31

credit score
automobile vehicle cost, 251
credit crisis of 2008, 30
improvement techniques, 31–32

customer service rating, insurance, 216

• D •
day trading, 273
death. See estate planning
debit card, privacy protection, 258
debt. See also consumer debt

action plan, 22
credit card, 42, 121
elimination planning, 78–80
housing cost calculation, 121
minimizing, 30
net worth tracking, 30
percentage of total income, 30
required monthly expense, 42
retirement budget, 140, 142

declarations page, homeowners insurance, 241
deductible

automobile insurance, 247, 251
homeowners insurance, 246

deductions
fair market value, 110
itemized, 111–112
spendable income calculation, 36
standard, 111–112
tax planning, 108–110

defensive driving, 251
dental care expense, 42, 47
dental insurance, 277–278
designation

benefi ciary, 169, 171
fi nancial advisor, 203–204

desired monthly expenses (wants), 43–45
dining out expense, 44, 46, 140, 143, 265
diploma, 23
Direct Marketing Association website, 80–81, 256
disability insurance

automatic escrow savings plan, 189–190
credit life, 278
expense tracking, 47
income protection, 228–231
insurance license, 203
long-term, 214, 229
needs assessment, 214
own-occupation coverage, 229
required monthly expense, 42

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   28435_9781118106259-bindex.indd   284 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



285 Index

retirement budget, 140, 142
short-term, 214, 228
Social Security rider, 231
tax, 228
waiver of premium order, 230

discount broker, 191
discount points, 129
discount store, 93
discretionary expenses, 188–189
dismemberment insurance, 278
distance learning program, 152
Do Not Call list, 255–257
Do Not Solicit list, 255–257
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer 

Protection Act, 201
domestic help expense, 44, 47, 141, 143, 266
donations. See charitable donations
dreams. See also goals

action plan development, 59–65, 67
discussing with spouse/partner, 67
goal prioritizing, 57–59
goal setting, 51–57

drinks/snacks expense, 44
driver safety course, 251
driving record, 249
dry-cleaning expense, 93, 141, 143
durable power of attorney, 173

• E •
EA (Enrolled Agent), 204
earned income, 230
earthquake coverage, 245
education fi le, 23. See also college fi nancial plan; 

college savings
Education Savings Account (ESA), 162, 193
Edward Jones fi nancial advisor, 200
EFC (expected family contribution), 158–159
effective tax rate, 107–108
electric service expense, 41, 47, 140, 142
e-mail, identity theft, 258–259
emergency plan

cash reserve evaluation, 177–179
organization, 270
risk tolerance assessment, 179

employee benefi ts handbook, 23
employee evaluation, 23
employer

health insurance, 219
matching or profi t-sharing contribution, 

180, 187, 263
money discussion initiation, 17–19

employer-sponsored retirement plan, 24

employment, 22–23, 132
Enrolled Agent (EA), 204
enrollment record, 23
entertainment

budget management, 266
desired monthly expenses, 44
expense tracking, 47
retirement budget, 141, 143
spending plan, 95–96

envelopes, privacy protection, 255
Equifax credit-monitoring agency, 30–31
equity, 180
errors, credit report, 33–34
ESA (Education Savings Account), 162, 193
escrow, 188–190
estate planning

asset transfer strategy, 169
benefi ciary designation, 169, 171
durable power of attorney for healthcare, 173
estate tax, 166–167
fi le, 24
fi nancial power of attorney, 172–173
funeral instruction, 173–174
gross estate calculation, 165–166
guardian of children, 169–170
irrevocable trust, 169, 172
joint tenant with right of survivorship, 169
legacy goals, 167–168
living trust, 171–172
living will, 173
organization, 269
payable on death designation, 169, 171
probate process, 169
records, 172–173
revocable living trust, 169, 172
successor trustee, 171
transfer on death designation, 169, 171
will, 169–170

Estate Planning For Dummies (Caverly and 
Simon), 165

evaluation, employee, 23
exchange-traded fund (ETF), 149, 191
Exchange-Traded Funds For Dummies (Wild), 

191, 264
Executor’s Resource website, 243
exemption, estate tax, 167
expected family contribution (EFC), 158–159
expenses

cash fl ow monitoring, 41–45
discretionary, 188–189
mandatory, 188–189

Experian credit-monitoring agency, 30–31
extended warranty, 279

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   28535_9781118106259-bindex.indd   285 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



286 Personal Finance Workbook For Dummies, 2nd Edition 

• F •
FAFSA (Free Application for Federal Student 

Aid), 158
Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA), 33
fair market value, 110
family fi nancial planning

cash reserve evaluation, 178
inspiring the family involvement, 97–99
money-wise children, 101–106
shared money management, 99–101

FCRA (Fair Credit Reporting Act), 33
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 

website, 129
Federal Trade Commission website, 260
federally funded health center, 220
fee-based fi nancial advisor, 200
fee-only fi nancial advisor, 201
Fidelity discount broker, 191
fi duciary standard, 201
fi ling system, 21–25. See also organization
fi nancial advisor

commission-only, 200
commission-and-fee-based, 200
confl ict of interest, 207
fee-based, 200
fee-only, 201
fi duciary standard, 201
fi le, 22
fi nancial records, 25–27
fl at fee, 202
hourly fee, 202
identifying, 199–202
insurance license, 203
interview/selection questions, 204–208
professional designation, 203–204
Registered Investment Advisor (RIA), 201, 203
retainer fee, 202
salary plus bonus, 200
scams, 274
securities license, 203

fi nancial aid, college, 158–159
fi nancial hardwiring, 7–10
fi nancial history assessment, 12–14
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority 

(FINRA), 203
fi nancial planning

family member involvement, 97–99
fi nancial power of attorney, 172–173
fi nancial record

advisors list, 25–27
organization, 21–27, 267

fi nancing, homeownership, 122–128

FINRA (Financial Industry Regulatory 
Authority), 203

fi rewall, 260
Five Wishes Brochure website, 173
5-Cap Rating system, 163
529 plan, 163, 193
fi xed income, 183–184
fi xed-rate mortgage, 122–123, 126–127
fi xed-rate term, 128
fl at fee, fi nancial advisor, 202
fl ood zone, 245
Folio Investing website, 191, 272, 274
food

analyzing the value of money, 8
budget management, 265
desired monthly expenses, 44
expense tracking, 46
required monthly expenses, 42

foreclosure, 30
401(k) plan, 149–150, 157, 171, 187
403(b) plan, 149–150
fraudulent e-mail, 258–259
Free Application for Federal Student Aid 

(FAFSA), 158
free seminar scam, 272
freezing leftover food, 265
friends

cash reserve options, 178
money discussion initiation, 17–19

front-end ratio, 72–73
full replacement cost, homeowners 

insurance, 242
fun. See entertainment
funeral instruction, 173–174

• G •
garage sale, 265
gardening, budget management, 265
gas service expense, 41, 47, 140, 142
gasoline expense, 42, 44, 46, 140, 143
get-rich-quick scheme, 272–273
gift expense, 44, 47, 141, 143
goals

action plan development, 59–65, 67
funding strategy, 193–194
intermediate-term action planning, 65
listing, 51–57
long term action planning, 66–67
next fi ve years action planning, 64
next 12 months action planning, 63
prioritizing, 57–59
right now action planning, 62

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   28635_9781118106259-bindex.indd   286 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



287 Index

specifi c plan, budget management for, 264
success strategies, 67

golf club membership scheme, 273
good-faith estimate, 130
grants, college planning, 158
groceries

desired monthly expenses, 44
expense tracking, 46
required monthly expenses, 42
retirement budget, 140, 143
shopping list, 265
spending plan, 91–95

gross estate calculation, 165–166
gross income

debt ratio calculation, 72–73
housing cost calculation, 121
savings rate calculation, 187

group health insurance, 219, 221
guaranteed renewable rider, 234
guaranteed replacement cost, 242
guardian, of children, 169–170

• H •
haircare expense, 44, 46
health club expense, 44
health insurance. See also long-term care 

insurance
Affordable Care Act, 219
under age 65, 219–222
age 65 and older, 222–224
broker, 220
children, 220
COBRA, 220–221
expense tracking, 47
federally funded health center, 220
group, 219, 221
high-risk pool, 220
HIPPA, 220
individual, 219–220
insurance license, 203
low income, 221
Medicaid, 220
Medicare, 215, 222–223
Medigap policy, 223–224
National Association of Health 

Underwriters, 220
needs assessment, 215
personal coverage, 221
preexisting health conditions, 219
rating, 221
required monthly expenses, 42
retirement, 222–224
retirement budget, 140, 142

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability 
Act (HIPPA), 220

healthcare. See also health insurance
durable power of attorney, 173
expense tracking, 47–48
fi le, 23
fi nancial records, 25
itemized deductions, 111
required monthly expenses, 42
retirement budget, 140, 143
tax deductions, 109

HELOC (home equity line of credit)
cash reserve evaluation, 178
college fi nancial plan, 157
housing cost calculation, 121
retirement plan, 142

herding, 9
high-risk health insurance pool, 220
high-speed Internet expense, 43
HIPPA (Health Insurance Portability and 

Accountability Act), 220
historic monthly statement, 22
hobby expense, 44, 141, 143
holiday expense, 44, 47, 141, 143, 189–190
home

locating, 133
maintenance expenses, 41, 43–44, 140, 143
property comparison elements, 133–134
real estate agent, 135
renovation/remodeling expense, 43
repairs and maintenance fi le, 23

home equity line of credit. See HELOC
homeownership. See also mortgage; mortgage 

payment
co-ownership, 112
down payment, 130
fi nancing options, 122–128
housing cost calculation, 120–121
investment options and strategy, 193
mortgage application, 132
new home search, 133–135
preapproval letter, 131–132
prequalifi cation letter, 131–132
pros/cons, 119–120
refi nancing, 135–136

home warranty, 279
home-based business, 244
homeowners association dues, 140, 142
homeowners insurance

actual-cash-value coverage, 241
comprehensive coverage, 242
declarations page, 241
deductible, 246
earthquake-prone area, 245

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   28735_9781118106259-bindex.indd   287 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



288 Personal Finance Workbook For Dummies, 2nd Edition 

homeowners insurance (continued)

expense tracking, 47
fl ood zone, 245
full replacement cost, 242
guaranteed replacement cost, 242
home-based business, 244
housing cost calculation, 121
hurricane and storm surge, 245
insurance license, 203
inventory of possessions, 243
liability insurance, 242
loyal customer, 245
mold damage, 245
needs assessment, 241–245
required monthly expenses, 42
retirement budget, 140, 142
rider, 242
roof damage, 242
roommate possessions, 244
saving money on, 246
sewer backup, 244
shopping strategy, 245–246
water damage, 244–245
windstorm, 242, 245

hourly fee, fi nancial advisor, 202
household hygiene expense, 42, 44, 93
housing expenses

debt ratio calculation, 72–73
expense tracking, 46
housing cost calculation, 120–121
net worth tracking, 30
percentage of total income, 30

hygiene expense, 42, 44, 46

• I •
identifi cation, privacy protection, 254
identity theft

credit and debit card use, 258
online, 258–260
personal fi nancial information, 253–255
protection strategy, 258–260

impulse buying, 93
inaccuracy, in credit report, 33–34
income

adjusted gross income (AGI), 107–109, 191
pension, 144, 254
preapproval/prequalifi cation letter, 132
risk tolerance assessment, 179
Social Security, 144–145
tax organization fi le, 113

income protection, 228–231
income tax, 109
independent agent, 217

index funds, 191
individual health insurance, 219–220
infomercial, 272
ING Direct website, 188
initial public offering (IPO), 271
injury. See disability insurance
insurance. See also specifi c insurance

accidental death, 278
cancer, 277
captive agent, 217
claims payment history, 216
comparison shopping, 216–217
credit life, 278
dental, 277–278
dismemberment, 278
expense tracking, 48
fi le, 23
fi nancial advisor designation, 204
fi nancial records, 26
independent agent, 217
license, 203
multiple-policy discount, 250
needs assessment, 213–215
pet, 280
price quote, 216
quality evaluation, 216–217
rating, 216
rental car, 279
rented versus owned item, 91
risk management, 211–217
specialty policy, 277
supplemental, 223
travel, 279–280
unnecessary, 277–280
vision, 278
warranty plans, 279

interest rate
credit card, 74
current debt assessment, 75–77

intermediate-term action planning, 65
Internet

debt reduction plan, 78
desired monthly expenses, 43
expense tracking, 47
online bill paying, 267–268
online identity theft, 258–260
retirement budget, 140, 142

interview, fi nancial advisor, 204–208
investments

automatic investment program for retirement, 
190–192

consolidation, 268
current savings rate calculation, 187
fi le, 23–24

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   28835_9781118106259-bindex.indd   288 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



289 Index

goal-funding strategy, 193–194
index funds, 191
management services, 274
rate of return calculation, 194–195
tracking progress, 195–197

investment assets
net worth tracking log, 29
tax organization fi le, 113

investment portfolio. See portfolio
investor personality trait, 181–182
IPO (initial public offering), 271
IRA investments fi le storage, 24
irrevocable trust, 169, 172
itemized deductions, 111–112

• J •
J. D. Power and Associates website, 221, 246, 249
job loss preparation, 270
job-related costs, 35
joint tenant with right of survivorship, 169

• K •
Kinder, George

The Seven Stages of Money Maturity, 57

• L •
late payment, credit card, 74
lawn care expense, 44, 141, 143
lease payment expense, 42, 44, 46
legacy goals, estate planning, 167–168
legal agreement, 22
legal information, record, 26
lender, mortgage, 129–130
level premium life insurance, 234
liabilities, 48
liability insurance

homeowners insurance, 242
insurance license, 203
umbrella, 251

license, fi nancial advisor, 203
life insurance

annual renewable term (ART), 233
comparison shopping, 239–240
death benefi ts, 166
expense tracking, 47
guaranteed renewable rider, 234
insurance license, 203
needs assessment, 214–215, 235–237
permanent, 234–235
policy and provision evaluation, 233–235

rating, 240
reduced-term, 278–279
required monthly expenses, 42
shopping tactics, 239–240
stay-at-home parent, 214, 235
term, 215, 233–234
type determination, 238–239
universal, 234–235
waiver of premium, 240
whole, 235

lifestyle goals, retirement planning, 137–139
liquidation, 178
living trust, 171–172
living will, 173
loans

cash reserve evaluation, 178
information fi le, 24
payday loan scam, 275

local income tax, 109
long-distance phone call expense, 43
long-term action planning, 66–67
long-term care insurance

assisted-living facility, 224
cost reduction, 227
expense tracking, 47
insurance license, 203
Medicaid, 215, 224
Medicare, 224
needs assessment, 215, 225
nursing home, 224
policy, 226–227
shopping for, 226
when to purchase, 225

long-term disability insurance, 214, 229
loss, balancing the risk, 10
low income health insurance, 221
LPL Financial Services fi nancial advisor, 200
luxury items, 41

• M •
magazine expense, 44, 47, 141, 143
mailbox, privacy protection, 254
Mailwasher Pro website, 260
maintenance

auto fi le storage, 22
desired monthly expenses, 44
home repairs/maintenance fi le, 23

mandatory expense, automatic escrow account, 
188–189

manicure expense, 44
marital status, automobile insurance factor, 249
Market Riders website, 274
massage expense, 44

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   28935_9781118106259-bindex.indd   289 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



290 Personal Finance Workbook For Dummies, 2nd Edition 

matching or profi t-sharing contribution, 187, 
190, 263

Medicaid, 215, 220, 224
medical care. See healthcare
medical payment, automobile insurance, 247
medical record, 23
Medicare, 215, 222–223
Medigap policy, 223–224
membership scheme, 273
mental accounting, 8, 84–85
Merrill Lynch fi nancial advisor, 200
Mint website, 269
miscellaneous tax deductions, 109, 111
MLS (Multiple Listing Service), 133
moderate asset allocation, 181–182
moderately aggressive asset allocation, 181–182
moderately conservative asset allocation, 181–182
mold damage, 245
money management

analyzing what money is what, 8
anchoring bias, 9
attitudes about money, 10–12
automation, 269
balancing loss and risk, 10
credit report monitoring, 30–33
discussion initiation techniques, 17–19
family involvement, 97–106
fi nancial hardwiring, 7–10
fi nancial history assessment, 12–14
fi nancial records, 21–27
herding, 9
illuminating the illusion of large numbers, 8–9
natural biases and tendencies, 7–10
negative and positive thoughts about, 10
net worth statement, 27–30
open-mindedness, 10
overconfi dence, 9
parent/caregiver infl uence, 12–14
spending plans, 83–96
unhealthy behavior infl uence, 15–17
worth, 8

money market account, 178
monthly debt assessment, 75–77
monthly statement, 22
Morningstar website, 183
mortgage. See also homeownership; mortgage 

payment
application, 132
biweekly, 128
discount points, 129
down payment, 130
good-faith estimate, 130
itemized deductions, 111

lender, 129–130
origination points, 129
preapproval letter, 131–132
prepayment penalty clause, 272
prequalifi cation letter, 131–132
rate lock, 130
retirement budget, 140, 142
tax deductions, 108–109
types, 129–130

mortgage payment. See also homeownership; 
mortgage

adjustable-rate mortgage (ARM), 122–123, 
126–127

break-even point, 126–127
calculation, 124–125
expense tracking, 46
fi xed-rate mortgage, 122–123, 126–127
fi xed-rate term, 128
housing cost calculation, 121
required monthly expenses, 41

movie expense, 44, 47, 96
Multiple Listing Service (MLS), 133
multiple-policy discount, 250
music expense, 141, 143
mutual funds

annual expense ratio, 274
cash reserve evaluation, 178
mutual fund statement fi le, 24
retirement date, 193
retirement planning, 149
target maturity, 193

Mutual Funds For Dummies (Tyson), 191, 264
Mvelopes website, 269

• N •
NAPFA-Registered Financial Advisor, 203
National Association of Health Underwriters 

website, 220
National Association of Insurance 

Commissioners, 226
National Association of Realtors website, 133
National Association of State Comprehensive 

Health Insurance Plans website, 220
National Do Not Call list, 81, 256
National Flood Insurance Program, 245
needs assessment

disability insurance, 214
health insurance, 215
homeowners insurance, 241–245
life insurance, 214–215, 235–237
long-term care insurance, 214, 225

needs (required expenses), 41–43, 177–179

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   29035_9781118106259-bindex.indd   290 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



291 Index

negative thoughts toward money 
management, 10

net income versus spendable income, 36
net worth

gross estate calculation, 166
tracking log, 29–30

net worth statement, 27–30
newspaper subscription expense, 44, 47
no-load index mutual fund, 149
Norton antivirus software, 260
nursing home, 224

• O •
online bill paying, 267–268
online brokerage fi rm, 191
online identity theft, 258–260
Online.edu website, 152
open-mindedness, 10
opt out letter, privacy protection, 257
organization

clutter, 270
contacts document, 268
emergency kit/plan, 270
estate planning, 269
fi nancial records, 21–27, 267
investment consolidation, 268
log-in/password combination, 269
money management automation, 269
online bill paying, 267–268
unemployment, 270

origination points, 129
overconfi dence, 9
overspending, 85–87
owning versus renting, 90–91
own-occupation coverage, 229

• P •
packaging and processing cost, 91
Parent Loan for Undergraduate Students (PLUS), 

157
parents/caregivers

fi nancial history infl uence, 12–14
money discussion initiation, 17–19
stay-at-home-parent, 214
unhealthy behavior infl uence, 15–17

parking costs
desired monthly expenses, 44
expense tracking, 47
required monthly expenses, 42
retirement budget, 140, 143

Part A, B, and C Medicare coverage, 222
partner/spouse

discussing dream with, 67
money discussion initiation, 17–19

party expense, 44, 47, 95–96
passwords

keeping in safe place, 269
privacy protection, 254, 259

payable on death designation, 169, 171
paycheck

automatic savings withdrawal, 188–190
privacy protection, 254

payday loan scam, 275
pending projects (to do) fi le, 24
pension income, 144, 254
Perkins loan, 159
permanent life insurance, 234–235
Personal Finance For Dummies (Tyson), 2
personal health insurance coverage, 221
personal hygiene expense, 42, 44, 46
personal information

fi nancial records, 26–27
privacy protection, 253–255

personal injury protection, 247
personal loans

expense tracking, 47
required monthly expenses, 42

personal use asset, 29
pet care expense, 44, 141, 143
pet insurance, 280
phone service

desired monthly expenses, 43
Do Not Call list, 255–257
expense tracking, 47
privacy protection, 254
required monthly service, 41
retirement budget, 140, 142

PLUS (Parent Loan for Undergraduate 
Students), 157

PMI (private mortgage insurance), 130
portfolio

annual report, 183
asset allocation, 184–186
automatic investment program for 

retirement, 191
budget management, 264
cash reserve evaluation, 177–179
current investment allocation, 182–184
emergency plan, 177–179
investor personality trait, 181–182
management services, 274
prospectus, 183
risk tolerance, 179–181

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   29135_9781118106259-bindex.indd   291 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



292 Personal Finance Workbook For Dummies, 2nd Edition 

portfolio (continued)

stock/bond historical performance, 185
time horizon, 185–186
volatility, 179, 182

positive thoughts
money discussion initiation, 17–19
toward money management, 10

power of attorney, 172–173
preapproval letter, 131–132
preexisting health conditions, 219
prepayment penalty clause, 272
prequalifi cation letter, 131–132
prescription drugs

expense tracking, 47–48
required monthly expenses, 42
retirement budget, 140, 143

price quote, insurance, 216
Privacy Guard website, 255
privacy protection

credit card use, 258
credit report monitoring, 255
debit card use, 258
Do Not Call list, 255–257
Do Not Solicit list, 255–257
identify theft prevention, 258–260
personal fi nancial information, 253–255
renewal, 260
update scheduling, 260

private college, 152
private mortgage insurance (PMI), 130
probate process, 169
produce. See groceries
professional designation, fi nancial advisor, 203–204
professional liability, 47
progress report fi le, 23
progress tracking, investment, 195–197
property damage liability coverage, 247
property tax

automatic escrow savings plan, 189–190
expense tracking, 46
itemized deductions, 111
required monthly expenses, 42
retirement budget, 140, 142
tax deduction, 109

prospectus, 183
protection and security expense, 42
public transportation expense, 42, 44
purse, privacy protection, 255

• Q •
quality evaluation, insurance, 216–217
questionnaire, fi nancial advisor, 204
Quicken website, 269

• R •
rainy-day fund, 42
rate lock, 130
rate of return calculation, 194–195
ratings

automobile safety, 251
health insurance, 221
insurance, 216
life insurance, 240

read fi le, 24
real estate agent, 135
real estate tax

automatic escrow savings plan, 189–190
housing cost calculation, 121
itemized deductions, 111
required monthly expenses, 42
retirement budget, 140, 142
tax deductions, 109

receipts fi le, 23, 113
records. See also organization

estate planning, 172–173
legal information, 26
organization, 267
tax planning, 113–114

reduced-term insurance, 278–279
refi nancing, 135–136
Registered Investment Advisor (RIA), 201, 203
rent

expense tracking, 46
renting versus owning, 90–91
required monthly expenses, 41
retirement budget, 140, 142

rental car insurance, 279
renters insurance, 42, 47
required expenses (needs), 41–43, 177–179
residence, automobile insurance factor, 249
retainer fee, 202
retirement date mutual fund, 193
retirement plan

automatic investment program, 190–192
budget management, 140–143
desired monthly expenses, 43
exchange-traded funds, 149
401(k) plan, 149–150
403(b) plan, 149–150
growth factor in saving for, 148
health insurance, 222–224
infl ation factor in saving for, 148
investments fi le storage, 24
lifestyle goals, 137–139
matching or profi t-sharing contribution, 

187, 190
monthly budget, 140–143

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   29235_9781118106259-bindex.indd   292 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



293 Index

needs calculation, 139–144
no-load index mutual funds, 149
other income sources, 144–145
pension income, 144
Roth IRA, 149–150, 190–191, 194
savings rate calculation, 187
savings requirement, 145–148
Social Security income, 144–145
trust fund, 144

RIA (Registered Investment Advisor), 201, 203
rider, homeowners insurance, 242
risk management

balancing the loss and, 10
eliminating risk, 212
with insurance, 211–217
minimizing risk, 212
planning for risk, 212–213
risk tolerance, portfolio evaluation, 179–181
systematic risk, 211
transferring risk, 212
unsystematic risk, 211

RoboForm website, 259, 269
roof damage, homeowners insurance, 242
Roth IRA

automatic investment program, 190–191
budget management, 263
goal-funding strategy, 194
retirement planning, 149–150

• S •
safe driving course, 251
safety rating, automobile, 251
salary plus bonus fi nancial advisor, 200
satellite TV expense, 43, 47, 265
savings. See also budget management; cash 

reserve
automatic investment program for retirement, 

190–192
automatic withdrawal plan, 188–190
cash reserve evaluation, 178
children’s allowance, 104
current savings rate calculation, 187
desired monthly expenses, 43
Education Savings Account, 193
goal-funding strategy, 193–194
rate of return calculation, 194–195
retirement plan, 145–148
tracking process, 195–197

savings bonds, 163
scams

athletic club, 273
day trading, 273
fi nancial advisor, 274

free seminar, 272
full-cost brokerage advice, 272
get-rich-quick scheme, 272–273
golf club, 273
infomercial, 272
initial public offering (IPO), 271
investment management service, 274–275
membership scheme, 273
money-making or debt elimination, 272
mortgage prepayment penalty clause, 272
one easy payment, 275
payday loan, 275
private money manager, 274
tax shelter, 271
tennis club, 273
vacation timeshare, 273
venture capitalist, 275–276
wealth manager, 274

school/work meals expense, 44, 46, 140, 143
Schwab discount broker, 191
Scottrade website, 162, 191, 272
seasonal shopping, 93
seat belt use, 251
SEC (Securities and Exchange Commission), 203
second-hand stores, 93
securities license, 203
security. See privacy protection
seminar scam, 272
Series 6 securities license, 203
Series 7 securities license, 203
The Seven Stages of Money Maturity 

(Kinder), 57
sewer backup, 244
ShareBuilder website, 191
sharing instead of spending, 89–90
shelter expense, 41, 43
Shelter insurance agent, 217
A Shopper’s Guide to Long-Term Care 

Insurance, 226
shopping habits

impulse buying, 93
money-wise shopping list, 95
packaging and processing cost, 91
reducing, reusing, and recycling, 91–92
shopping bag, store credit, 92
shopping list, 92, 94, 365
spending plan, 91–95

short-term disability insurance, 214, 228
shredding, privacy protection, 254
Simon, Jordan S.

Estate Planning For Dummies, 165
small claims, avoiding, 251
snacks/drinks expense, 44

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   29335_9781118106259-bindex.indd   293 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



294 Personal Finance Workbook For Dummies, 2nd Edition 

Social Security
disability feature, 228
income, 144–145
Medicare qualifi cation guidelines, 223
privacy protection, 254–255

Social Security Administration website, 145
solicitation

Do Not Call list, 255–257
Do Not Solicit list, 255–257
privacy protection, 254

specialty insurance, 277
spendable income

calculation, 35–40
desired monthly expenses, 43–45
versus net income, 36
required monthly expenses, 43–45
shortfalls, solving for, 45

spending plan
automatic payroll deduction, 88–89
behavioral fi nance, 83–84
children’s allowance, 104
entertainment, 95–96
mental accounting, 84–85
overspending, 85–87
renting versus owning, 90–91
sharing instead of spending, 89–90
shopping habits, 91–95

sports expense, 44, 47, 141, 143
spouse/partner

discussing dream with, 67
money discussion initiation, 17–19

Standard and Poor’s 500 Index, 191
standard deduction, 111–112
State Farm

fi nancial advisor, 200
insurance agent, 217

state income tax, 109
state-by-state regulation, automobile 

insurance, 258
stay-at-home-parent, 214, 235
stocks

annual report, 183
day trading, 273
historical performance, 185
prospectus, 183
risk tolerance assessment, 180
Standard and Poor’s 500 Index, 191

stress level, risk assessment, 182
student loans. See also college fi nancial plan; 

college savings
expensing tracking, 47
housing cost calculation, 121
required monthly expenses, 42

success strategy, 67
successor trustee, 171
summer camp expense, 44
supplemental insurance, 223
systematic risk, 211

• T •
target maturity mutual fund, 193
tax planning

adjusted gross income (AGI), 107–108
allowable deductions, 108–110
charitable deductions, 110
disability insurance, 228
effective tax rate calculation, 107–108
estate tax, 166–167
fi le, 24
fi nancial advisor designation, 204
itemized deductions, 111–112
record keeping, 113–114
standard deduction, 111–112

tax shelter, 271
TD Ameritrade discount broker, 191
technical school, 152
Telephone Preference Service, 80
tennis club membership scheme, 273
term life insurance, 215, 233–234
term of investment, 179
term of loan, 76–77
theft. See identify theft; privacy protection
time horizon

goal-funding strategy, 193
investment portfolio, 185–186

timeshare, vacation, 273
TIPS (Treasury Infl ation-Protected 

Securities), 191
title, vehicle, 22
to do (pending projects) fi le, 24
tolls expense, 42, 44, 140, 143
tracking log, net worth, 29–30
transfer on death designation, 169, 171
transportation expense, 42, 44, 46
TransUnion website, 30–31
trash pickup expense, 41, 140, 142
travel expense, 47, 141, 143, 279–280
Treasury Infl ation-Protected Securities 

(TIPS), 191
trusts, 24, 144
TurboTax website, 110
Tyson, Eric

Mutual Funds For Dummies, 191, 264
Personal Finance For Dummies, 2

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   29435_9781118106259-bindex.indd   294 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



295 Index

• U •
umbrella liability, 47, 251
unemployment preparation, 270
uninsured/underinsured motorist liability 

coverage, 247
universal life insurance, 234–235
university expense, 152
unnecessary expenses, 265
unnecessary insurance, 277–280
unsecured loan, 157
unsystematic risk, 211
utilities

desired monthly expenses, 43
expense tracking, 47
fi le, 24
required monthly expenses, 41
retirement budget, 140, 142

utilization rate, 76–77

• V •
vacations

automatic escrow savings plan, 189–190
desired monthly expenses, 44
retirement budget, 141, 143
timeshare, 273
“vacation fund” jar, 101

vaccination information, 23
Vanguard website, 191, 272
variable annuity subaccount, 274
vehicle

desired monthly cost, 44
fi nancial record fi ling system, 22
replacement fund, 43

venture capitalist, 275–276
virus, 260
vision care expense, 47
vision insurance, 278
vocational school, 152
volatility, 179, 182

• W •
waiver of premium order, 230, 240
wants (desired monthly expenses), 43–45
warranty, 24, 279
water damage, 244–245
water service expense, 41, 47, 140, 142
wealth manager scam, 274

websites
Ally Bank, 264
A. M. Best ratings, 216, 240
Bankrate, 123
College Board, 153, 158–159
Comodo AntiSpam, 260
Consumer Reports, 251
Craigslist, 265, 270
credit report agencies, 31
Direct Marketing Association, 80–81, 256
disability insurance, 229
Equifax, 31
Executor’s Resource, 243
Experian, 31
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, 129
Federal Trade Commission, 260
fi nancial advisor questionnaire, 204
fi nancial advisor research, 203
fi nancial power of attorney, 172
FINRA, 203
Five Wishes Brochure, 173
fl ood insurance, 245
Folio Investing, 191, 272, 274
health insurance, 219
ING Direct, 188
J. D. Powers and Associates, 221, 246, 249
life insurance comparison, 239
living trust, 172
living will, 169, 173
long-term care insurance information, 226
Mailwasher Pro, 260
Market Riders, 274
Mint, 269
Morningstar, 183
mortgage calculation, 129
Mvelopes, 269
National Association of Health Underwriters, 220
National Association of Realtors, 133
National Association of State Comprehensive 

Health Insurance Plans, 220
National Do Not Call list, 81, 256
Online.edu, 152
Privacy Guard, 255
Quicken, 269
RoboForm, 259, 269
Scottrade, 162, 191, 272
ShareBuilder, 191
Social Security Administration, 145
TransUnion, 30–31
TurboTax, 110
Vanguard, 191, 272

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   29535_9781118106259-bindex.indd   295 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om



296 Personal Finance Workbook For Dummies, 2nd Edition 

wedding gift expense, 44, 47
Wells Fargo/Wachovia fi nancial advisor, 200
Weston, Liz Pulliam

Your Credit Score: How to Fix, Improve, and 
Protect the 3-Digit Number that Shapes Your 
Financial Future, 275

whole life insurance, 235
Wild, Russell

Exchange-Traded Funds For Dummies, 191, 264
will, 24, 169–170
windstorm damage, 242, 245
wine-tasting party expense, 95
work/school meals expense, 44, 46, 140, 143
work-study program, 157
worth, money management, 8

• Y •
Your Credit Score: How to Fix, Improve, and 

Protect the 3-Digit Number that Shapes Your 
Financial Future (Weston), 275

35_9781118106259-bindex.indd   29635_9781118106259-bindex.indd   296 12/19/11   8:14 PM12/19/11   8:14 PM

htt
p:/

/w
ww.pb

oo
ks

ho
p.c

om


